TOWNSHIP OF SOLON

COUNTY OF KENT, MICHIGAN

At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Township of Solon, held at the Solon Township Hall, 15185 Algoma Avenue NE, Cedar Springs, Michigan, on the 19th day of March, 2019, at 7:30 p.m.

PRESENT:	Members: _	Robert Ellick, Art Gerhardt, Fred Gunnell, Mark Hoskins,		
	_	Mary Lou Poulsen		
ABSENT:	Members: _	none		
The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member Poulsen and seconded				

by Member Gerhardt

RESOLUTION No. 19-04

APPROVING ANNUAL TOWNSHIP BUDGET AND DETERMINING PROPERTY TAX RATE FOR SUPPORT OF BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act, Public Act 2 of 1968, as amended by Public Act 621 of 1978 requires that the Township adopt an annual budget, after public hearing;

WHEREAS, the Township Board has convened a public hearing on the proposed Solon Township budget for the fiscal year commencing April 1, 2019, after the publication of public notice as required by law;

WHEREAS, the published notice of the Township Board public hearing on the annual budget stated that the Township property tax millage rate proposed to be levied to support the proposed budget would be a subject of the budget hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Township Board has considered the proposed annual budget for the above-stated fiscal year, has considered comments thereon made at the public hearing and has otherwise considered the budget and the tentative property tax rate for 2019.

IT IS, THEREFORE, RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Township Board hereby adopts the Solon Township budget for fiscal year 2019, being the fiscal year commencing April 1, 2019, and ending March 31, 2020.
- 2. The Township Board shall cause to be levied and collected general property tax on all real and personal property within the Township upon the property tax assessment roll, except property exempt from taxation, at the rate indicated below, or such adjusted or reduced millage amount as may be required by operation of law:

Allocated operating millage - 0.8095 mill
Voted Fire Millage - 0.4908 mill
Total Rate - 1.3003 mill

- 3. The Township property tax rate indicated above shall be subject to final determination by the Township Board, following any required Headlee amendment reduction or such other adjustment as may be required or authorized by law.
- 4. Township expenditures pursuant to the annual budget, the amendment of the budget, the transfer of funds thereunder and other matters pertaining to financial operations pursuant to the budget shall be subject to applicable provisions of the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act.

AYES:	Members: _	Robert Ellick, Art Gerhardt, Fred Gunnell, Mark Hoskins,
	-	Mary Lou Poulsen
NAYS:	Members: _	none
RESOLUT	TION DECLARE	ED ADOPTED.
		Mary Lou Poulsen, Township Clerk

I hereby certify the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Board of the Township of Solon at a regular meeting held on the date stated above. I further certify that public notice of such meeting was given as provided by law.